

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NEW LIFECARE HOSPITALS OF
CHESTER COUNTY LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, U.S. Secretary of Health
and Human Services,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-00705 (EGS)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The Secretary’s Decision to Apply a Budget Neutrality Adjustment (“BNA”) to Site Neutral Payments Was Reasonable 1

II. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Concerning Substantive APA Claims Are Meritless..... 6

III. The Secretary Sufficiently Responded to Comments During the Rulemaking 8

IV. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Claims Other Than Those Concerning Fiscal Year 2019 11

V. The Court’s Review is Highly Deferential 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abington Crest Nursing and Rehabilitation Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 575 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 782 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	12
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Lee Mem’l Health Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2016)	9
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	14
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13
<i>N. Air Cargo v. USPS</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Express Publishing Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 426 (1941)	12
<i>Select Specialty Hosp. - Akron, LLC v. Sebelius</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011)	7
<i>Simpson v. Young</i> , 854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww 1, 6, 7

Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763 (2000)..... 14

REGULATIONS AND RULES

42 C.F.R. § 412.522 5

42 C.F.R. § 412.523 5

42 C.F.R. § 412.529 2, 5, 6, 7

80 Fed. Reg. 49,326 (Aug. 17, 2015)..... 9

81 Fed. Reg. 56,762 (Aug. 22, 2016)..... 9, 10

82 Fed. Reg. 37,990 (Aug. 14, 2017)..... 9

83 Fed. Reg. 41,144 (Aug. 17, 2018)..... 3, 4, 9, 10
